o

f | | EYENING SESSLON

A A T g £ = o NG o

8,10 o'clock
Council Chamber,
City Hall,

December 17th 1925

LTI TNGIP a2 Diapa
= =

A 70 e O Y = ey R W
e arse

A meeting of the Oity Oouncil }

iwas held this evening, At the above named hour

éthere were present His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen

Munnis, Russell,Bissett,B8anford,H.W. Oameron,MacDuff,
Gastonguay Bubley,Rains,Drysdale ,Power,W.0.Cameron, Smeltzer}
| )
. and. Daw, . {

/

OORRECTION OF MINUTES

T2

T e R s =
e & = -

g Alderman Dew asked that the Minutes

s
S

i iof the last meeting of Council be corrected in respect
to the motion dealing with the message of His Worship

the Mayor in reference to Health Board matters, as he

st A e e 5
S e SO A e

1did not move that the message be concurred in by the

ettt v

%Oouncil, but that the message be referred to the City
'Health Board for its information, His Worship the Mayor
éordered that the minutes be corrected accordingly. t

/

NOTICE OF RECONSIDERATION

Read Notice of Reconsideration given f
Eby Aldermen Hubley on the amendment adopted at a meeting ;
?of the Oity Oouncil held on the 12th Novembet, to pay %
to Mr. R.J. Milgate the sum of $40,00 for preparing plans F
for the proposed extension to the City Home , ?
E Moved by Alderman Hubley,secorded !
: :by Alderman Daw that the Resolution passed at at a
é imeeting of the 01ty Oouncil held on the 12th November

last recommending the payment of the account of R.J, H
t

Milgate for msking plans for the extension of the Oity §
~368- i




*

P

December/7th, 1925

g O, i 4y N A

g m—

%

—

‘Home -$40,00, be now reconsidered,
| Motion put and pasced,eleven votinrg

‘for the same and three against it as followsiw

= e T W TG T, ol o
g 5B i .

- i3 g

For the Motion Against 1t:”

Alderman Russell Alderman Sanford
| Munnis Power
Bissett Drysdale
Gastonguay
MacDuff
H.W. Cameron
Hubley
Rains
Smeltzer
W.0,0ameron
Daw, -1l Y]

( Alderman Tobin here arrives and

.

étakes his seat;)
; r Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by
%Alderman Daw that the account of Mr. R.J. Milgate be
ireferred back to the Pinance OCommittee for further con-
%sideration and T eport,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Russell

;seconded by Alderman Tobin that the account be pald,
%subjeot to the approval of the City Auditor and to his
‘sanction from what appropriation the amount will be
.taken;

: Amendment put and passed eleven voting

%for the same and four against it as follows$~

For the Apendment Agpinst 1%

Alderman Russell Alderman Munnis
| Tobin Hubley
; | Sanford Smeltzer
} V4 Bissett Daw
Gastonguay
/‘7 / / MacDuff
/- H.,W, Cameron

. Drysdale |
3%/\ W.0,Cameron -~ 1l wll

f

Rad 4

V/ . /9,}" Powor j
A %

~ 369




Dec, l7th, 1925 ]

i

WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS i

i

Read report Committee on Works i

b

recommending for payment accounts amounting to %
3$10,802;27 chargeable to Works Department and ?
%32,659.14 chargeable to the Water Departmenti- i
) \
_ Oity Works Office P
| Halifax, N.S. Dec.lh=2H F
, i
Accounts-Works and Water Dept i

ﬁis Worship the Mayor and
Oity Council,

Gentlemens— !
At a meeting of the Worke Committeéd }

held Dec. 9th, accounts for Ootober and November ﬁ
| as under were approved and r ecommended to Council for i
payment - gé
'Wlorks Degt. %3
. | :
Capital Oct, $68L.54 i

' Nov. 752,87 $1U436.61 4

Current Oct., 1561, , | | I

" Nov. #00M,U47 _ 9365,66 $10,802,27 |

| o i

il

: i
Rater Dept. f
i &gital Oct, 66426 | il
w Nov. _ 398,32  U6l.58 #
| Haintehénce Oct Rg | i
" Nov. 1380,80 2194;56 § 2,659,1k j

| Y |

I

Respectfully submitted xﬁ

A.F. Messervey, ’g

OLERK OF WORKS, !

|

Moved by Alderman Hubley,seconded ;!

by Alderman Power that the Teport be adopted and i$
accounts paid, Motion passed. ‘R

e ]

Ty
- ™ i gy s

w370

i o

IS

VNS,

S P —
e s




Deg.17th, 1925

/

GENERAL ACCQUNTS AND CIVIC GRANT

Read report of the Finance Committee
‘recommending for payment accounts,chargeable to

ivarious services amounting to $8,834.923~

Committee Room
04ty Hall,Dec. 16th,1925

His Worship the Mayor,
'and Members of 0ity Council,

Gentlemens~
| Your Committee on Finance beg to
recommend for payment the attached list of accounts,
‘being the 3rd quarterly grants to various institutions
‘'and sundry accounts chargeable to various appropriations
‘amounting in all to $3,834.92,

i

; Respectfully submitted
% 8gd. Andrew Hubley
John J. Power

W.03Cameron,

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
'‘Alderman Hubley that the report be gdopted and accounts
paild, Motion passeds

/.

REFUND POLICE OFFICER HOWARD SMITH

Read report of the Finance Oommittee‘
%oovering opinion of the City Solicitor,recommending
the payment of the sum of $100,00 out of the Police
iSuperannuation Fund to Police Officer Howard Spithi-

Qommittee Room,0ity Hall,
Dec.17th, 1925

His Worship the Mayor,

'and Oity Council,

‘Gentlemen:-
Your Oommittee on Finance beg to

recommend that Police Officer Howard Smith be pald

“371=

e e o e

i

B T e
Ty e T B g WS vty s e e

e e 2

o e A ]

AP

e B T A T et et W P > T i S g T W, " i T
- —cmT S ot xS

2
i = e ey

- At g BTl A || S =M D it
e




Qpc. 17th, 1925H

‘the sum of $100,00 out of the Police Superannuation
‘Fynd, thte being one-half of the fine imposed on
one Fang Chow, under the Narcotic Drug Act, andde—
posited to the credit of the Police Superannuation
‘Fund in error,

Respectfully submitted,

Sgd. Andrew Hubley
John J. Power
W.0,Cameron,

D STy

e

Halifax, N.S., Oct.15-25

P Soee s

Tl Al 4. o . 8 s A, il -t A

Y gL e e R T

Chairman
'Finance Committee

 CITY
; RE; POLIOE OFFICER SMITH-NAROOTIC
DRUGS ACT FINE

2= o -

e 1

Ao stnae o

Dear 8iri-

!
?
b
\
'
l
it
1y

| | In this case the Police Officer

: furnished information which led to a convication

| for violatioh of the Federal Narcotic Drug Act,
for which he was entitled to one-half of the fine
‘which was awarded to him by the Stipendiary Magistrate.
The question is whether he is entitled to retalin this
amount for himself, or to turn it in %o the Police
~Buperannpation Fund.

Section 268 provides that "All
Wgeductions from the remuneration of any member
Wof the Force, all fines and lapsed salaries
Wduring suspensions, and all fees for Police
tgttendance at meetings, shows and entertainments
Wand for detective or other police services shall
"pe paid over immediately on receipt."

g The only language of this Section

- which can posslbly be applicable would be the words "
other police services", I am of opinion t hat these

' words read along with the context, cannot possibly
apply in such case as this. Any person could have

| furnished the information and-it was not part of the
duties of the Police to do so. I am, therefore, of

" opinion that the officer is entitled to retain the sum

. for his own use.

Yours truly,
F.H. Bell,

OITY SOLICITCR.

- 372=




Dec. 17th, 1925

7’

| !
V‘,.)"'/,/. Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by %

:;::;:0 Alderman Hubley that the report of the Finance

EOommittee be adopted, Motion passed. ' i

1§
:JY b
! .
i
i )8
:

BQ;NT PLEASANT PARK-~ACCOUNTS

—,

% E Read report Commissioners of Point i
| Pleasant Park recommending for payment accounts §
| - b

amounting to $2010,118~ g

! . r'j

i

Committee Room I

| 01ty Hall,Dec.H=25 i

His Worship the Mayor, | i

and Members of City Courcil, b

f

Gentlemens— b

| At a meeting of the Commlssioners I

of Point Pleasant Park, held on the above date, the il

attached list of acmounts amounting to $2010,11 i

were passed as correct and r ecommended to the k|

03ty Oouncil for payment. g

| Respectfully submitted

!

e s 2R G pet i B e e
M‘W o ‘M‘ A -~ et
T T T T A i -

W.8.Black
OHAIRMAN, ;
|
| Moved by Alderman Russell, seconded by f
| ~ M
Alderman H.W, Cameron that the report be adopted and i
ﬁccounts paid. Motion passed. :%
H / ,‘ i
i)
OAMP HILL OEMETERY AGCOUNTS I
| 4
; Read report Oamp Hill Oemetery i
1 Committee recommending for payment accounts amounting ;
: to §$1720.781- %
: - 1924 Account $1.75 i
1925 1694, 70 'é
| ) ;
. :ﬂ
|
~373m :




_Dec, 17th 1925

Committee Room
City Hall,Dec.7th,1925

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlement~ |
At a meeting of the Camp Hill Cemetery

Oommittee held this day the atteched list of account s

amounting in all to $1.720,78 were passed as correct

and recommended to the Oity Oouncil for payment.
Respectfully sutmitted

I.BE, SBanford.
CHAIRMAN.

| Moved by Alderman Sgnford, seconded
by Alderman Spmeltzer that the report be adopted and

1acoounts paid, Motion passedi

“/éprOE DEPARTMENT ACOQUNTS

Read report Police Committee recommend-

iing for payment accounts amounting %o $3,063.,56¢~

Dec., 1lUth, 1925

His Worship the Mayor, 9
and Members of Oity Oouncil.

Gentlemen$~
At a meeting of the Police Committee

held this date, the following accounts amounting to
$2,063,56 were examined, found correct and recommended

for payment,
Respectfully submitted

J.B. Kenny,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman H.W, Cameron, geconded

by Alderman Smeltzer that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passeds

=37l




_Dec. 17th, 1925 | |

/ f
OAMP HILL CEMETERY -ACCOUNT FOR MOVING :
| LODGE

Lo o

Read report Camp Hill Cemetery %l
Oommittee recommending for payment an account of
the 0ity Works Department $60.40 for moving the

Superintendants lodge in breparing for the new b

fence at the Cemeteryts 4

Committee Room,
City Hall,Dec.{th,1925

(3 e =ty
D PR o S i == i &

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council.,

‘Gentlement— *
, At a2 meeting of Camp Hill

Cemetery Oommittee held this day, the attached accourt
‘amounting to $60.40 from Works Dept ., for labor b
‘removing Superintendants office building was re- ﬁ&
commended to the Oity Council for payment. j

Respectfully submitted I

4
I.E, Sanford ﬁ
- CHAIRMAN,

— | L ﬁ
/244&édhﬂ | Moved by Alderman Sanford, seconded |
: ‘/////,///”;;’llderman Rains that the report be adopted and @

‘account palde Motion passeds

CITY PRISCN AOCOUNTS 5

Read report of the COity Prison 1
Committee recommending for paymént accounts amounting f
“to $1953.22 and covering report of the Governor of |
the Prison showing the number of prisoners in custody %
on the 30th November to be Thirty-five Males and Nine ;

Females , & total of Forty-four Prisonersy-

=375~ !




Dec, 17th, 1925

Committee Room,
City Hall,Dec,1l0Oth,1925

His Worship the Mayor,
“and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemende—

| At a meeting of the COity Prison
Oommittee held this day the report of the Governor
showing the number of prisoners in custody on the
30th November to be 35 Males and 9 females, was
submitted and ordered filed

The attached list of accounts amounting
of $1953%.22 were recommended to the City Council BT
payment.

Respectfully submitted

L.A.Gastonguay,
. OHAIRMAN,

O0ity Prison
Dec. 17thl925

To the Chairman
and Members of Oity Prison Committee,

Gentlement—

I beg to submit the report of Oity
Prigon for month ending Nobember 30th,1925, as follows$-
Number admitted during the month ten males and two
females, Number discharged Eight males and one Female,
In custody Mowember 30th, 1925 Thirty-five,Males and
‘Nine females, a total of Forty-four immates,Included
in this number is Nine Males,and Three females. Convicted
under the N.S. Temperance Act.

At this date last year there were Twenty-
six in Custody made up of Twenty men and six women.

Respectfully submitted

Geo.Grant,
GOVERNOR.,

Moved by Alderman Gastonguay,seconded
by Alderman Drysdale that the report be adopted amd

accounts paid. Motion passed.

=376




Dec, 17th, 1925
/

FIRE DEPARTMENT
__JOCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee of
Firewards recommending for payment accounts amounting to

$ 11,919,858

Committee Room,
Oity Hall,Dec. 14th ,1925

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the Oity Council,

Gentlemen$—

At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this day the attached list of accounts
smounting to $11,919,85 were passed as correct and
recommended to the City Council for payment,

Fire Alarm Maintenance #33
Fire Department 1922_26 11098,

Fire 192 4g7,
r IT§T9-ZS

Respectfully submitted,

W.8.Munnis,
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded
by Alderman Daw that the report ba adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passeds

GARDENS PARKS AND COMMON ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on
Gardens,Parks and Common recommending for payment

accounts amounting to $21,174.493~

B ™ g Ly e S S g

Mayors Office,
Oi+ty Hall
Dec.16th,1925

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gent lement-—

T e~ Y e ST
R i e e R ) IR g et ooy R

-

At a meeting of the Committee on

T, T .

~377-

TRt




Dec. 17th, 1925

/

FIRE DEPARTMENT
__ICCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee of
Fyrewards recommending for payment accounts amounting to

$ 11,919,858

Committee Roonm,
Oity Hall,Dec, 14th ,1925

Hie Worship the Mayor,
. and Members of the Oity Council,

Gentlemen$e

At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this day the attached list of accounts
smounting to $11,919.85 were passed as correct and
recommended to the City OCouncil for payment,

Fire Department 1925~ .

Fire " 192 5 437,
| $TIoT -25

Respectfully submitted,

Fire Alarm Maintenanoe $333.20
11098
9

W.8.Munnis,
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded
by Alderman Daw that the report ba adopted and
. asccounts paid. Motion passeds

GARDENS PARKS AND COMMON ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on
Gardens,Parks and OCommon recommending for payment
sccounte amounting to $21,174. U493~
Mayors Office,

01ty Hall
Dec.16th,1925

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City COouncil.

Gentlemeny—

At a meeting of the OCommittee on

~377- E
..IlIIIIIllllllllllllllllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll‘



Dgc. 17th, 1925

- Gardens Parks and Common held this day,accounts
amounting to $2074,47 chargeable to Public Gardens

and $100,02 chargeable to Fleming Park, were submitted,
passed as correct, and recommended to the Oity COouncil

~ for payment
Respectfully submitted

Je B.Kenny
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by
i Alderman Sanford that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passeds

/

OITY HOME AND T.B., HOSPITAL
ACOQUNTS

e

Read report of the Charities Committee
jreoommending for payment accounts chargeable to the
?Oity Home amounting to $8875.81, and chargeable to
the T.B.Hospital $2,428,62}

Halifax, N.S, Decsl1b5~25

His Worship the Mayor,
" and Members of City Council,

lGentlemen:—

The Charities Committee met this day
and beg to submit the following report.

MEMBERS PRESENTS. The Chairman,Aldermen
Drysdale, Sanford and Gastonguay.

CITY HOME AOCOUNTS NOVEMBER 1925,AMOUNT §8875.81

0ity Home accounts for the month of
November amounting to $8875.81 mre recommended for
payment. .

WBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS NOVEMBER 1925 AMOUNT
%%?néz:az.

Tuberculosis Hospital accunts for the
month of November 1925 amounting to $2,428,62 are re-
commended for payment. .

Respectfully submitted,
Andrew Hubley,
CHAIRMAN

~378-

l.IIIIIIlllllllllllllllllllIlIIIIIIIllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll.l.lllllli

A e ,

TR ey

T ™

S—
L

ST

oy

Nz,

ke, S et

T T LY SO

e,

S g s T A Nt

e 2R

o gl e T ST T

S

—-c

e AP - - — .

T e e e a2

=




Dec. 17th, 1925

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by
~Alderman Gastonguay that the report be adopted and
accounts pald.s Motion passed,

/

_OITY HEALTH BOARD AGCOUNTS

-

Read report of the City Health Board
‘recommending for payment accounts chargeable to the

‘Health Board $1610,05 and to the Isolation Hospital
$827.558~ |

Halifax, N.S. Dec.l6th,1925

‘His Worship &he Mayor
and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemens— |

At a meeting of the Oity Health Board
‘held on Tuesday, December 1l5th, 1925, the following
‘named. accounts amounting to $2,437.66 were passed as
‘correct and are recommended for payment

Respectfully yours
Arthur O.Pettipas,
SECRETARY,C,.H.Be

\

Moved by Alderman H.W, Cameron,
‘seconded by Alderman Daw that the report be adopted

and accounts paid. Motion passeds

v

CITY HOME AND T, B, HOSPITAL MONTHLY
— REPORT

>

Read report of the Charities Committee

for the month of November-—

Halifax, N.S. Dec.15-1925

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 04ty Council.

Gentlemen -

The Oharities Oommittee met this dey and
beg to submit the following reports

MEMBERS PRESENT: The Chairman,Aldermen
Drysdale, Bgnford and Gastonguay.

SUPERINTENDENT!s report Oity Home, November 1925,No. of
Inmetes 292

~379- |

O LT TN
o e T e T T

- T T e s e,




Dec. 17th, 1925

P i

i Gt e

Y

The Superintendent!s report shows that
during the month of November 1925 there were 9 persons
admitted into the Oity Home. Ond discharged and § died,
Of the number admitted 3 were chargeable to the Province
~and § to the Oity.

. The total number of inmates Nov.30th
1925 were 292, made up of 157 men, 132 women and 3 children.l
On the seme date last year there were 174 men, 131 women {
and 4 children a total of 309.

 SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL NOMEMBER
1925 NUMBER OF PATIENTS 34 ' .

ST T ey RO EAT e
= I G ~ ks -

i g3
o — gy

The Superirt endent's report shows that
 during the month of November 1325 there were 3 patients
 admitted into the Oity Tuberculosis Hospital, lman and

o women, Two women were discharged and 1 man and 1 woémen

died

SO ST

e A e S e VT I Al T K

S PR s e O

—

The total number of patients Nov,30th
1925 was 34, made up of 1& men and 16 women, On the same
date last year there were 18 men, 15 women and 1 child

o total of 3.

 RESOLUTION RE CHRISTMAS AT OITY HOME

Resolved that the Superintendent be
directed to provide the usual dinner for the inmates on
Christmas day and carry out the Oustomary arrangements in
regard to the Officials and Nurses.

S TR AP AN T

2 s R D)

T G T I e I T

SRt T -
R s o B

i s

Respectfully submitted
Andrew Hubley
CHATRMAN

& T g LT

| Moved by Alderman Bissett gseconded by
Alderman Gastonguay that the report be adopted. = |

 Moved in amendment by Aldermen Hubley, ?
seconded by Alderman Daw that the report be amended by

the deletion of all the words in the last paragraph

after "Ohristmas Day"' and that the report as 80 amended

be adopteds
Amendment put and passed, twelve voting
-~ . vl
5%»/‘&&*’ 4£j’for the same and three against it as follows3- ;
> . a
Y/)’/ For the Apendment Againet kb g?
a Alderman Russell Alderman Sanford
Munnis Bissett
Tobin | Gastonguay
r MacDuff ;
) H.W,0ameron - ;
: Hubley
Rains
Power
Drysdale
Smeltzer

W.0,Cameron ‘ |
Daw. =380 !




Dec. 17th, 1925

A

| OITY AUDITORYS REPORT RED TAX COLLECTIONS
— FOR _NOVEMBER

.

Read Teport of the Oity Auditor
covering statement of tax collections for the month
of November 19253=

§ ‘ City Auditor's Office,
| | Halifax, N.S. Dec.9th,1925

%His Worship the Mayor,
- and Members of City Council.

zGentlemen:a

Re Tax Oollections

| Attached please find statement as %o
Tax Collections for the month of Novembers

The collections during the month on
sccount of Tax Arrears including those in respect of

' crease of .

- with $46,83§;19uof the previous month showing an in-
17445
?

In order that you may compare the

collections of back years mxes with similar collections

| of last year, I give you the following$—~

192k 1925
' May Collections $62,111,64 846,102, 64
~June 44,018, 26 43,327 542
July 35.896;59 63,397491
| August. ’637f77 3}:3 1353
- Beptember 30,369459 3,654, 96
October ,39,227.87 46,892,19

2 November : 'E6:§ E:iz 21:066.65

It will, therefore, be seen that the

| collections of back years taxes during the seven months
" to 30th November last, totalled $327,783.32 as compared

with $326,789,11 during the same period last year,
~ ghowing an increase OVer last year of approximately
- $1,000,00

It will be observed that the arrears
of back years texes amounted to $1,839:31645% at
70th November laste .

The Collections on account of Current

Years Taxes during November amounted to $27,025,00
This compares as follows with last yeary.

381

the last Oyvic Year amounted to #51,066,67 as compared

e A T s o ———S Y g T e TSl Y el
2 S5t

TG M A g N B 2 T ST g LN

e A

S T S T Y, Wy

- <, e __
T 3 M e A T DT P IIW S e i DI R

e
. e T e

i i, e e T S
G gy o o M

ey
Co ! -

iy g i
= e Py




Total Collections

ec., 17th, 1925

a——

192l 1925

'of Current Years Taxes to |
'31st October | $1,002,679.60 $1,114,252,09
November Collections - 32,179.60 . 27,02h,00

'from which it will be seen that the Oollections of
'current years taxes for the period lst May ~30th
‘November this year are in excess of those of the same
period of last year to the extent of $106,417,89,
'This, however, may be owing to the fact that taxpayers
'are paying their taxes earlier this year than was

' the case last year,

; It will be noted that there is still:
‘the large sum of $714,317.91 to be collected in respect
'of the Current Years levy during the remaining five
‘months of the Civic Year which cannot be looked upon
‘ap at all satisfactory in view of the fact that the
Ourrent Years collections for the last two months
|wered-
é ‘ October  §$41,071.79
| November .27,025,00
| Therefore it is imperative that the
'0ollector materially increase his Collections during the
semaining - five months of the Oivic Year in order

that the City may meet 1ts obligations.

Yours truly,

H.F, Glass,
OITY AUDITOR,

STATEMENT OF TAX OCOLLECTIONS
AS AT 30th NOVEMBER

1925

General Tax Arrears prior to 30th April 1924

igalance a8 at 31 October 1925 $148% 285,50
‘hess .

Qash Oollections during month of

‘November 1925 $36,341,79

‘Transferred to Defalcation Acct.

et L 7Ll5 37,1132l |

Total tax arrears outstanding 30th November

1925 bmclusive year 192U4-25 1451,172,26
1925 YE€ S 21,

~382-

-

2 i L iyl

e an > gt o s
e

—— e G g "
o e, g 2 A R g T T e ™

R o i )
Sy e

f~=2

2l I I A Y 1% R A

T T

"

S e g P e S A T

B oo T o M i e i S R e T T T e LS R

e ——

e ——— Tt e e et e s

= s e

|




Dec. 17th, 1925 7

&ggneral Tax Affears for year ending 30 April 1925

o A e e e

igalance as at 31 October 1925 $401,164, 20 f
' Less . i
Gash Oollections during month of Nov,1925 _ 14,714,88 )

LT e A

?Total Tax Arrears outstanding 30th Nov;

/1925 in respect year 1924-29 §486!442é22

= S

A s A T I A LA - A
- o

. T

o

Py

| = i
'Poll Tax for year ending 30th April, 1925 é
| | : i
{Total Estimated outstanding 31 Oct. 1925 1,704%,00 I
'Less ~Cash COollections during month of Nov. _ 10,00 E

Potal Estimated Poll Tax outstanding

30th Noveber 192k in respect year 192425 '=§},62§ipo

]

"

o r—at SaPin o~ Se

P S

%Total Arrears as above $11822!21§é28

D = o

A

Current Years General Taxes 1925-26

L T N o e g T . = T

o

'Balance outstanding 31 October 1925 741,342,91 ;
‘Less Oash Oollections during month of ) {
Yovember 1925 . 27,02r,00 i

‘Total Current Years Taxes outstanding

30th_November 1925 _ §714,317.91

ot ey T R - P i~
e A . el A =3

‘Poll Tax for Ourrent Year

‘Total Estimated Outstanding 31 Oct. 1925 3,147.50
'Less Oash Collections during month of Nov, 47,50

Yotal Estimated Optstanding 30 Nov, 1925

;ppg,rax for Qurrent Year

Potal Oolleoted in excess of estimate at 31

Oct 1925 256,00
; Less adjustment g 00
. | ‘A mount collected in excess of estimate as | .
B ‘at 30th Nov. 1925 =




Dec. 17th,1925

?Wp;er Rates & Taxes )

‘Total outstanding as at 31 Oct.1925 $230, 244, 25 %
 Add~Additional monthly charges . 1,469.4 i
| ° o
‘Less Cash Collections during month of , ’ i

‘November 1925 006,2 %
Total outstanding water rates etc. as at 22, [Of, &
'30th November 1925 ' i

Total Cash Collected on account of the above
‘Rates & Taxes during month of November 1925 $85,1U5, 4l

A e R TN """.‘.E.m%él'-

R B o e e R A e R | 1 1

'FILED

‘ .

CITY AUDITOR!S REPORT OOVERING
DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

NV e Py T PR S  S g &

Lo 4

¢ g -t ™ e

¢ ——
PR R 2 S e D

‘ Read Report of the City Auditor covering
Departmental Appropriations as at October 31lst, 19258

T T g e

v (e
g

Oity Auditorts Office,
Halifax, N.S. Dec.16th,1925

=

e

‘His Worship the Mayor,
‘and Members of the
Ecity Council,

Gentlemens~
| RE APPROPRIATIONS

| I enclose herewith the usual Monthly
Statements of the varlous Deparimental Appropriations,
‘coples of which have been forwarded the Departments for
~their information.

» I would report that it is apparent that the
‘appropriations in respect of the Oity Home & City

! | Ppison will be insufficient for thelr necessary re-

4 ‘glrements for the remainder of the Ojvic Year, due to

: eircumstances beyond their cont rol, It willl be necessary

- ———— i

‘at a later date to apply for Legislation to meet these

% ‘deficits. ?
: | Yours truly, |
: H.,F.Glass, i
OITY AUDITOR. ‘

FILED

58l




Dec. 17th, 1925

/ 1

t W
; OITY HOME~TENDERS FOR VEGETABLES 4!
i — i
| | | e
t i
| Read report of the Oharities Committee *
're tenders for supplying potatoes and turnips to the ?
% Oity Home and Tuberculosis Hoepitals %
| . i
| - ;
| Halifax, N.S.Nov,18-1925 5
' His Worship the Mayor, b
i and Members of the City Council, ok
i
| §
| 4
' Gentlemenie , i%
; The Oharities Committee met this day and 1
' beg to submit the following report, ~ '
. MEUBERS PRESENT The Ohairman, Aldermen |
' Weston, Sanford, Drysdale and Daws | i
| i
| Tenders werc opened for supplying the City |
. Home and Tuberculosis Hospital with 1200 Bushels of i
' Potatoes and 100 bushels of turnips as followsg m
'Black & Fiinn Potatoes,Reds $1.83 Bushel |
g Turnips . <50 ¥ %
Ganadian Export and B 0
- Import Trading Co. Potatoes,Reds 1,70 a
| | " Calicos l.ZO " %
T,Inips 60 i
Wentzells Limited Potatoes ,reds .70 " é
| | " Calicos, 1,07 " 1
Turnips .3 :
Nickerson & Orease Ltd.Potatoes, Reds 1.0 J
| o Calicos 1,65 A
Turnips 50 ! w
; ‘ Thomas Robinson Potatoes,Calicos le53 ! ?
- | Turntps N (;
’ | ‘ The Tender of Thomas Robinson being the E

élowest was accepted and is recommended to Council for appro-fg

% :val.
% % Respectfully submitted,
1 , Andrew Hubley,
' | CHAIRMAN t
7~ ‘;// 1y
i V/”M' Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by i
| i
*ij//,»- "Alderman Daw that the report be adopted, Motion passeds %
‘ |
=385~ p
!




Dec, 17th, 1925

FIRE DEPARTMENT-TENDERS FOR OHEMICAL HOSE

Read report of the Committee of Firewards

{

%covering tenders for 600 feet of Fhinch chemical hose$s

Committee Room,
Oity Hall,Dec.llth,1925

'His Worthip the Mayor

iM embers of the City 6ouncil,

i

1

|
Gentlemeng-

i At 2 meeting of the Committee of Firewards
held this day the Chairman sumitted tenders received

~ 'for t he purchase of 600 ft, 3/4 inch chemical hose as

gfollowsza

Dominion Rubber System (Maritime)Limited- 3/U" .50¢ per
£t coupled, . | .

American LaFrance Fire Eng.Oo- 3/4% Ohemical Hose .~50;4
per ft coupled sales tax included.

EDunlop Fire & Rubber Goods Co.Ltd.- 50¢ per f% coupled-

i
‘

less 2% 10th of month foldawing date of dipment.,

EGutta Percha & Rubber Oo- 50¢ per ft coupled less 2%
'10th month following date of shipment,

EAusten Bros.Ltd. =50¢ per ft coupled less 2% %0 days
‘delivexy,

%Goodyear tire & Rubber Oo.Ltd.- 50¢ per ft coupled.

i Your Oommittee recommend that the tender
of Audten Bros.,Ltd. for 600 f% 3/4 inch chemical hose
'at 50¢ per foot be accepted.

o Respectfully submitted
|
| W 8.Munnis,
CHAIRMAN.,

| ’75;’ Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by
pur’?;jizljullderman Daw that the report be adopteds Mbtion

passed.

w3 86w

Gz

o s
Tt I ey i Y
S ity

(TR LT NI WA L
e g o e el

e
=2

I T

o pm—— e e .
N iy
- =

" B i e
o LR T s

s

e e o P - | ey L

.

s _ ‘_‘:{;{'.-o..‘ 8 T ET -

i

e — Ao e —_ T .
gy e T o R e o T T e T

B vty g epcrmie s

.

gl g A




Dec. 17th, 1925

/

FIRES THEIR CAUSES AND LOSSES

| Read report Oommittee of Firewards,
covering report of Ohief Churchill re Fires their

causes and losses during month of October 1925

Committee Room
Oity Hall, Dec.lith, 1925

Hie Worship the Mayor,
“and Members of City Council,

- Gentlemense

| At a meeting of the Committee of Fire-
wards held this day the attached report of Ohief

' Churchill re Fires their causes and losses during

' the momth of October 1925 was submitted, approved and
' ordered to be sent to the COity Oouncil for its

-~ informations

Respectfully submitted,

W.S8.Munnis,
CHAIRMAN,

Halifax,Dec.llth, 1925

é Board of Firewards.

. Gentlemeni=

. Herewith I make the following report

~ for the month of October during which there were 23

glarms from the following causesi~

i Chimneys, 9, sparksé from chimney 2,

| matches 1, defective wiring c, overheated grate 1,
ignition of alcohol by open flame 2, gas range set

 fire to woodwork 1, spontaneous ignltion 2, grassl,

~ poor construction 1, children with matches l.

Property at risk 332,800400
Insurance losses $1711,80

Losses not insured , 810;00

Respectfully submitted

e e RTIRET

CHIEF H.F.D.

FILED. .
387~




Dec. 17th, 1925

v/

| FIRE DEPARTMENT-TENDERS FOR PLUMBING
" @RAFTON STREET FIRE
| STATION

e
-~

Read report Committee of Firewards covering

%Tenders for plumbing at Grafton Street Fire Stationt

Council Chamber,
Nov.25th, 1925

His Worship the Mayor,

‘and Members of the City Council.
|

' Gentlemenye
! At o meeting of the Oommittee of Firewards
'held this day the following tenders for plumblipg

'at Grafton Street Station were opened}

| ;
| Mitchell & MoRae $110,00
| W.H, Walsh 7103400
| 0.R.Hoben & Co. 99,85

i |
‘ |
i

| | Your Oommittee respectfully recommend that
, _the Tender of O.R-Hoben & 0o., for Ninety-Nine Dollars
| ‘and Eighty five cents be adcepteds

Respectfully subnitted,

W.8.Munnls,
CHAIRMAN,

| Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by ¥
,_}%ldsrman H.W. Oameron that the report be adopted and i
| ,/0’f3?€he Tender of O.R.Hoben & Co., be accepted. Motion

m*’bl‘ ?paesedﬁ

QUINPOOL ROAD AND GRAFTON STREET
FIRE gTATIONS—~PURCHASE OF LINOLEUM

i

Read report Oommittee of Firewards

P e, T T, g 5 o T T e,
- " e -

zauthorizing the purchase of linoleum for the Grafton

T L

'8 treet and Quinpool Road.fire‘Stations; and covering

report of Ohief Churchill on samey

oy 3a1

e L L RATmEA e, o -~ Ty




_Dec, 17th, 1925

Committee Room
0ity Hall,Dec.llith,1925

'His Worship the Mayor,
- and Members of the City Council.

' Gentlemeni-
| , At o meeting of the Committee of Firewards
. held this day the attached report of Onief Churchill re
| 1inoleum for Grafton Street & Quinpool Road Engine

' Houses was submitteds

| | Your Committee recommend the adoption of
the Onief's reports

|
| ’ Respectfully submitted,
|

W.8.Munnis,
| CHAIRMAN,
)
; ﬁ; , Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by ,
? (¢”,r/&§ Alderman Daw that the report be adopteds Motion passedi

¢
i
i

1T

BRUNSWI CK STREET FIRE STATION-LOCKERS

e =

Read report Committee of Firewer ds re-
é commending the instollation of lockers in the Brunswick
 gtreet Fire Stationj-and covering report of Onief
. Ohurchilli- | Oommittee Room, City Hall
| Dec. 1l4th, 1925 -

' His Worship the Mayor,
~and Members of 0ity Council,

¥ acie 1o N
y.i= ot

Sy Gt e

~ Gentlemeni~
| At a meeting of the Committee of Rirewer ds
. held this day the attached report of Onief Churchill
~re installation of lockers in Brunswick Street statibn

- was submitted.

Your Oommittee recommend that the report

% " of Onief Churchill be adopteds
1 | Respectfully submitted,
W.S.Munnis
OHATRMAN

w389-




Dec. 17th, 1925

Halifax, Dec. lUth, 1925

%Board of Firewards§

 Gentlemengi—

| " Acging on instructions of Aldermen Munnis,
Ohairman of your Board, I have measured the Brunswick
'8tree t Station for the purpose of providing the men

‘with lockers, Those lockers can be installed at a total

' cost of $150.00 . This will include the lumber and hard-

| ward and. paint. The carpenter work and painting will be
'done by our own men. I consider this an outeide figure and
‘would Tecommend that your Board favourably consider #he

' installation of those lockers

|

Respeoctfully subditted

] J.W.Churchill,
Y ' CHIEF H.F,D.

X7

Lzy”»*jji:/ gﬁ' Moved by Aldermen Munnis, seconded by Alderman
:v c ;

'Daw that the report be adopteds Motion passeds

/

FIRE DEPARTMENT-BEDDING etc

Read report Oommittee of Firewards
‘recommending the purchase of bedding and linen for the
%use of the Fire Depertment,-and covering report of
ichief Churchill on sameg= '

Committee Room,
01ty Hall,Dec. 14=1925

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the 0ity Oouncil,

Gentlemeni-

| At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards
‘held this day the attached recommendation of Chief
Ohurchiil re the purchase of beddingwas submitteda

Your Committee recommend the adoption of
the Ohief's recommendation.
Respectfully submitted,
W.S. Munnis
CHAIRMAN

w390~

TR

(s L e e S ol s N

T,

e e L C e g A2

- PO . ez

PP ot




" Dec. 17th, 1925

T T ST St 2o L W Y T 2 E TG

Halifax, Dec. 1925

.

i Board of Firewards.

% Gentlemeni-

1

e R T T et W R S A 32

| Herewith I recommend the purchase of
~the following beddingi~

6 white spreads

2 pairs blankets

8 comforters
12 Dozen pillow slips B
10 dozen towelss o

T

Respectfully submitted,
J.W, Churchill,
CHIEF H.F,Ds

b

g ]

| )1;/’
A”mﬂlubdihﬁw' Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by

67“”~ ~ Alderman Daw that the report be adopted, Motion passeds ;

/ g
|

FIRE DEPARTMENT UNIFORM CAPS

Read report Oommittee of Firewards re
~ the purchase of 30 uniform caps for the use of Members
{? of the Fire Department,and covering report of Chief

| Churchill on samel~

Committee Room,
Oity Hall,Dec. lith, 1925

His Worship the Mayor, |
and Members of the City Ooumcil, |

- Gentlement-

| At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards

" held this day the attached recommendation of Chlef

" Ohurchill re the nurchase of 30 uniform caps was gub-
mitted.




Dec, 17th, 1925

| Your Committee respectfully recommend the
- adoption of same and that authority be given Chairman
~and Ohief Churchill to call for and award Tenders in
- the best interest of the 0ity.

Respectfudly submitted,

W.S.Munnis,
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by'
&%,/{ éAlderman Daw that the report be adopted, Motion passeds

_COAL W EIGHERS REPORT

. Read report Bupervisor of Coal Weighers for
'the month of October 1925 showing that the Oity Weighers
;received the sum of $110.05 each in fees during monthy

"FILED

/

WABER METER BILL NO, 1 ALMON STREET

Read reports Committee on Works and City
'Engineer re Water Meter Bill No. 1 Almon Street$m
| }f | Oity Works Office,
' | Halifax, N.S, Dec. 17-25
1l _Almon Btreet-Water Meter Bill

His Worship the Mayor and Oity Councili,

Birgi=

At a meeting of the Works Committee held on
November 18th, the City Engineer submitted a report
on Water Meter Bill for the above premises for half
year ending April 1925, amounting to $27.58. Copy of
report is hereto attacheds .

I t was decided to recommend to Oouncil that
the consumption for the months of February and March
1925, be reduced to 16,500 gallons for each month,
thereby making the bill $13.8U4 instead of as originally
rendered, .
Respectfully submitted,

‘ A.F.Messgervey,
2 OLERK OF WORKS

~Z0D..

S s




Dec. 17th, 1925

Your Committee respectfully recommend the
adoptlon of same and that authority be given Chairman
and Ohief Churchill to call for and award Tenders in
the best interest of the Oity.

Respectfudly submitted,

W.S.Munnis,
CHAIRMAN,

7

[LVVJJ%” Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by ,
Alderman Daw that the report be adopteds Motion passedy

COAL W EIGHERS REPORT

Read report Supervisor of Coal Weighers for
the month of October 1925 showing that the Oity Weighers

‘received the sum of $110.05 each in fees during month$

FILLED

[ e

/

WATER METER BILL NO. 1 ALMON STREET

Read reports Committee on Works and City
Engineer re Water Meter Bill No. 1 Almon Street$m

Oity Works Office,
Halifax, N.S, Dec. 17-25

1l Almon Street-Water Meter Bill

His Worship the Mayor and City Council,

8irgi=

At a meeting of the Works Committee held on
November 18th, the 0ity Engineer submitted a report
on Water Meter Bill for the above premises for half

year ending April 1925, amounting to $27.58, Copy of
report i1s hereto attached, .

I t was decided to recommend to Council that
the consumptlion for the months of February and March
1925, be reduced to 16,500 gallone for each month,
thereby meking the bill $13.8U4 instead of as originally
rendereds .

Respectfully submitted,
A.F.Mesgervey,
CLERK OF WORKS

~Z00m

4

ST RS

=

ST e e R e R AT

S

R I L S TR IRy T M s e S

LT T IS

B Tt RS

IS

g L e T

S R R W R T

. S/ I




- Biry-

for the premises # 1 Almon Street claimed %o be wxcessive

/

A
&ﬂytbylﬁﬂ'ﬁ;; Moved by Alderman Hubley seconded by
uv”“’»:/Alderman Daw that the report of the Committee on Worke

Y
Qe
3

Dec. 17th, 1925

3]
!
4
f

0ity Epgineerts Office,
Halifax, N.S. Nov.13,1925

# 1,Almon Street Water Bill

S TR TN o A e U RIS T

Hie Worship the Mayor.

T T TN YT As L AR AT T AT AT

I beg to report on the attached water bill

—

that the period complained of is the half year ending
April 1925, and the amount of the bill is %27;58; The
readings and comumption at the premises during the
period complained of was as follows§=

7 e ST

>

st AT,

L

'_J
o
=

Sept.3- 338,500

Oct.25- 365,300~ 26,800
Nov. 3 368,800- 3,500
Dec., 2 381,800~ 13,000

192
Jan. 3 %92,100— 16,300 g,o.wasting
Feb. 3 70,000 Z1,9OO dtified‘9-2~25
Mar., 2 499,800 9,800
Apr. 2 503,200~ , 400

B e ey e o

T g

Notice of the large consumption was gsent
on the 9th February the owner at that time wrote asking
for a reduction in this reading stating that the tenant
had moved out early in January and that a plumber had
been obtained to turn the water off, It would appear that
the water instead of being turned offin the strezt was
turned off at the stop and waste near the wall, and was
subsequently turned on by some unauthorized person.

The provisions of Section 508 ,sub~section
3 of the Onharter have been complied with and I think 1
this 18 o case where the Committee might use ite dis- |
cretion and reduce the congsumption for February and March ‘

to 16,500 gallons for each month.
Respectfully submitted

Sgd. B.W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER

T

PR ey

be adopted, Motion passeds

o e

=393




B g BT

/ _Dec. 17th, 1925
WATER METER BILL ¢ 74 MARKET STREET

2R g ™

Read report Committee on Works and City
Engineer re Water Meter Bill No. T4 Market Street¥

City Works Office
Halifax, Dec. 17-25

T LTI AT A T TN P LS T T L M ST B

#, 74 Market Street-Water Meter Bill

His Worchip the Mayor and City Oouncil. :

Sirgt=
| At a meeting of the Works Committee held on b
the 18th of November, the Oity Engineer gsubmitted a f
report on the above mentioned premises for water meter
bill for half year ending April 1925, amounting to
$26480 Oopy of report 1s attached heretos

The Committee decided to recommend to Council
that the consumption for the month of March be reduced
100,000 gallons, thereby meking the bill $6.,80 instead !
of as originally rendereds Alderman Power. asked to be W
recorded against the regolution on the grounds that
gection 508, sub-section 7 of the Oity Charter had not g

been complied with.
Respectfully submitted,

A,F-Messervey,
OLERK OF WORKS.

Oity Engineerts Office,
Halifax, N.8. Oct.20th,1925

No. T4 Market Street-Water Bill

His Worship the Mayore.

1

8ir¢—-
I beg to report on the attached water bill
for the premises No.7 Market Street,claimed to be
excessive, that the period complained of is the half
year ending april 1925, and the amount of the bill for
water for this perlod ie $06.80, The following are
the readings and consunption for the period comnlained
of$—
Readings Qonsumption
1924  September 6,600 1,000
October 7,100 500
November 1,700 600
December 8,300 - 1,100
1925 January No reading y
February Hatch frozen %
March 140, 300 131,500 P.W.N.,12-3-25 §
April 141, 100 800 §
I
)

The Meter was not read in January and February
owing to the hatch over the meter being frozen, and the

large consumption took place duriong these two months

=39 lim

4
8
:
i
}




Dec., 17th, 1925

due to a pipe wasting. The owner was notified on the 1l2th
of March of the large consumption and conditions were rem-
edied immediately, As the provisions of Sub-Section
(3) Section 508 of the Oity Cnharter have not been com-
%}%iq with I am unable to recommend any reduction in the

®

Respectfully submittdd

H,W Johnston,
CITY ENGINEERe

4 Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by
ng:j"V¢u¢77A1derman Daw that the report of the Committee on Works

Lov be adopted, Motion assdd.
L oAt P y// P

WATER METER BILL # 121 CORNWALLIS ST

REad report Committee on Works and City

Engineer re Water Meter Bill No.121 Cornwallis Sti-
City Works Office,

Halifax, N.S,
Dec, 17th, 1925

¢ 121 Cornwallis Street-Water Meter Bill
His Worships

Sirsgw

At a meeting of the Works Committee held

December 16th the Oity Engineer submitted a report for
Premises # 121 Cornwallis St¢reet for half year ending
April 1925, amounting to 845,12, Oopy of report is hereto
attached, .

1t was decided to r ecommend to Council
that the bill be reduced one-third, thereby making the
. amount #30,08 instead of as originally rendered.

Respectfully submitted,
A.F.Messervey,
OLERK OF WORKS,

0ity Engineerts Office,
Halifax, N.S, Dec.lldth,1925

lﬁl Oornwallis Btreet-Water Bill

His Worship the Mayor,

Sirt~

t I beg to report on the attached water
Bi11 for the premises #121 OQornwallls Street claimed to
be emeessive , that the period complained of is the half
year ending April 1925, and the amount of the bill is
$U5.12. A reference to the records shows the following

readings and consumption.

=395

[
i
i
¥
1
N
“
W
W

i ad

T A T e D2 D W

A ST e T AT B TN TS

=2 e s




Dec, 17th, 1925

- el e v

(Continued)
1924 ?
b
Septe 3 ~ 234,200 }
Oct. 2 239,00~ 4,800 i
Nov., U 264,500 25,500 8
Dec. 4 294,100 23,600 (N) 10-12-24 4
1925 :
Jan. 28 322,400~ 28,300 ?
Mar. 4 402,400 80,000 ;
Apr. U 464,600 62,200 Pipe wasting ;
May 6 475,900~ 11,300 (N) 9-5-25 !
:

The recent half yearly bills for these premises
have been as follows$~

I en s N " T 3T

’ Sept. 24 1923 - §4.40 i
' Marc. 21 192 580 i
Oct. 2 W .92 ;

Apr. 4 1925 4%.12

It will be seen that there was a very large
consumption from November %o Apri. Notice was sent in
December 192l and early in January. The owner wrote %o the
Committeeon Works claiming, a reduction and stating that
plumbers had been sent to the house, and that the tenants
were careless and allowed the water to Iun. Evidently
this carelessness continued throughout the whole period,
and under these ciroumstances 1 am unable to see my
way clear to recommend a reduction in the W 1ll.

———— 5% ey e g i 2,
B ™ YL e IR R TN T S

Respectfully submitted,

AR W A e W T ST

H.W., Johnston,
OI®Y ENGINEER

ST T i el

A m |
A7 |
MW Moved by Alderman Hubley, geconded by
V/r,/ﬁlderman Daw that the report of the Committee on Works
Vodl L
C r ve adopteds Motion passeds
Tl

WATER METFR BILL # UZ6 ROBIE STREET
Read report Committee on Works and City

Engineer re Water Meter Bill No. 476 Robie Streeté= |

| . (

Oity Works Office, E

Halifax, N.Ss |

476 Robie St.Water Meter Bill H

Hig Worship the Mayor and 0ity Oouncil

Birst= At a meeting of the Works Committee held

December 16th, the Oity EngineecT submitted a report on
Water Meter bill for the above mentioned premises for

half year ending April 1925, amounting to $8.90 .Copy

of report is heeeto attached, .

~396-~

T I T i W YK e S P

e T




Dec. 17th, 1925

A T Tl

It was decided to recommend to Council that
the consumption for January be reduced 20,000 gallons, ¢
thereby making the bill $U4.88 instead of as originally f
rendered, :

Respectfully submitted i
A.F-Messervey 4
OLERK OF WORKS., :

)
OITY ENGINEER'S OFFICE !
December 1lhth, 1925 s

$u476 Robie St, Water Bill | g

b His Worship the Mayor i

Sirg- ﬁ
I beg to report on the attached water bill for o

the premises $L76 Robile Street , clalmed to be excessive

that the Bill is for the half year ending April 1925

and amounte to $3.90 . The readings and consumption

during the peripd were as followsi- ‘

T NS

%

1924 %

Oct. 13- 72,300~ 1,600 ﬁ
NOV. - ‘:
Dec, 15 76,900~ 4,600 I
i

1925 %

Jan.27  107,000-30,100 ' ’
Feb. ————— Notified 2-2-25 i

Mar. 11%,900 6,900
ApT. 8 116,800 2,900

The recent half yearly bills have been

Apri. 192 $3.60
bozi. f 12854 158
Oct., 13 0 s
Apr. 9 1925 &.90

Twe owner of the property made a claim for a

reduction when the notice of the large consumption
was sent on the 2nd of February and stated that a plumber ;
ned been sent to inspect the premises to remedy conditions, i
1t would appear from the record that this was done as the 0
consumption for February and March averaged about 3,50QGals |
as against 30,000 Gallons consumption for January. This &
'

ig a case where the Committee may use its discretion
and I would recommend that the January reading be
reduced to 10,000 gallons and the bill made up a ccordingly

Respectfully submitted,
H.W. Johnston,

|
</ CITY ENGINEER. }
’/0"1 -~ .gi
L»*””L g Moved by Ald Hubl ded by Ald i
. ove erman Hubley ,seconde erman |

ngf&? y ¥y, y

! Daw that the report of the Committee on Works be adopted

Motion passed. =397

i T N R g NI B oL T




¢/ Dec. 17th, 1925

WATER METER BILL No, 76 MARKET STREET

Read report Committee on Works and

01ty Engineer re Water Meter Bill No. 76 Market Streets

City Works Office,
Dec. 17th, 1925

4 76 Market St— Water Meter Bill

‘His Worship the Mayor and Oity Council,

firsi~

' At a meeting of the Works Committee held
on November 18th, the Oity Engineer submitted a report
on Water Meter Bill for the above mentioned premises
for half year ending October 1925, amognting to $21,92
‘Oopy of report is hereto attached, It was decided
‘to recommend to Oouncil that the consumption for the month
of October be reduced to 91,000 gallons, thereby making
‘the bill $15.94 instead of as originally rendered.

Respectfully submitted

A.F.Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS.

01ty Engineer 's Office,
Holifax, N.S. Qct.,20th =25

L§9.76 Market St.Water Bill

‘His Worship the Mayor

Siré—
| I beg to report on the attached water
vill for the premises No.76 Market Street, claimed %o
be excessive, that the period complained of is the

half yearending Ostober 1924, &nd the amount of the blll
ie $21.92, The readings and consumption for the period

complained of were as followsi-

192k January 274,000 ,200
’ February 282,400 8,400
March 287,000 14,600
April Meter covered
May " "
June No reading
July Meter covered
August .
September 356,705 69,700
October 396,600 39,900W.C.W.N-910-2

~398~

L ——— . T gttt St L




Dec. 17th, 1925

(Continued)

1924 November 105,500 g,900
December 413,500 8,000
It will be seen that no readings were
taken between April and August, as the meter was vovered
over and was inaccessible to the meter reader. The con-
cumption from March to 8eptember was 69,700, or an
average of slightly over 11,000 per month, The con-
sumption for October was 39,900 due to a closet wasting.
The owner was notified on the 9th of October, and
apparently conditions were remedied, as the consumption
for the following months was reduced, As the provielons
of Sub-section (3? Section 508 of the City Charter have
not been complied with I am unable to recommend any re-
duction in the bill,

Respectfully submitted,

H.W. Johnston, )
OITY ENGINEERs

-/
Lbﬂofl‘xy,(,/ | Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by
3

- VAlderman Daw that the report of the Oommittee on Works
CM7VM be adopted. Motion passedy |

Raadl
&///-
TRAFFIC ORDINANCE

| Read letter A.S.Barnstead, Deputy
Provincial Secretary re Traffic Ordinance passed by
the Oity Council November 12th, 1925 and submitted to

the Governor-in~Oouncil for approval}

Halifax, N.S. 4 Dec.1925

Dear Sirs- |
" With further reference to Ordinance No.
7% of thé Oity of Halifax for the regulation of Traffic
on Strecets, passed by the City Oouncil on the 1l2th of
November 1925, aald Ordinance was referred to the De-
'partment of the Attorney General, As this Ordinance 1is
under the Motor Vehicle Act it must be approved by
Governor in Oouncil (Section 47 ,Sub-section %) The

Deputy Attorney General further states.

=599~

P

T

b
i
b
! i
I
%

+

ST D -

e e e ol et A v nrm

:
|

1
b
t
r
g
'
]
!




Dec. 17th, 1925

"Some of the objections raised in my letter of
August 14th last with regard to this Ordinance
have not been remedied, for example, clause 85
purports to impose penalties for a violation

of any other provisions of the Ordinance by im-
posing a fine not exceeding $25.00 for each offence
and the matter dealt with by clause 79 1is the
subject matter of S8ection 29 of the Motor Vehicle
Act and that Act by Section 37 Sub-section 4 im-
poses the penalty; and further clause 37 of the
Ordinance appears to be in conflict with section
22 sub-section 5 of the Motor Vehicle Act.

"Olause 48 of the Ordinance may be in conflict with
section 48 of the Motor Vehicle Act inasmuch as
it refers to the identification of a motor vehicde

"Referring to clause 9 of the Ordinance, I think
this clause may be in conflict with section 25
sub-section 4 of the Motor Vehicle A8t and in any
event the panalties prescribed for a breach are at
variance,

"0lause 33 provides that under certaln conditions
the car shall be so placed that if ‘the brakes were
released the car would run into the curb, and shall
be left in gear, It may be difficult to leave a
steam car in gear and perhaps a Ford if brakes

are ggplied. The expression "left Standing" does
mot make it clear whether the cars referred to in
this clause mean only cars left without the operator
or otherwise, although the expression "parked! also
appears in the clause.

nolause 36 used the expresslion "near side of an
intersecting or meeting streetMand it is not clear
to me what this express. on means,

"I do not understand clause 39(b) and clause U7
mokes reference to a rate of speed that may be a
violation of the Motor Vehicle Act. :

Wperhape the Oity Clerk would indicate the authority
under which the following clauses of Ordinance TH
are passedj namely, clauses 6,10,62,65,76 as well
as the olauses to which I have above referred'.

In view of the above I am Teturning the
Ordinance herewlth, .

— T T s

Yours truly, |

Arthur S.Barnstead -
DEPUTY PROVINCIAL SECRETARY ﬁ

v/

,}1 Moved by Alderman Russell,seconded by Alderman
D}),Ry““ﬂ// Power that this letter be referred to the Committee on
e‘bVM”« Lgws & Privileges for reports Motion passeds

w4400




Dec, 17th,1925

STEPHEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY-SURETY BOND

Read report of the Laws & Privileges
Oommittee re Surety Bomd of the Stephen Construction
Company covering reports of the City Epgineer and Committee

on Works$~

Ha.lifax ’ No SU
Committee Room,City Hall
Nov.20th,1925 |

His Worship the Mayor,
‘and Members of City Council.,

Gentlemenge~ A
Your Committee on Laws & Privileges
beg to report that they have had under consideration a
request from the Agents of the National Surety Company
asking for a return of the Construction Bond furnished
by them in connection with the o ving lald by the
Stephen Construction Company.

This matter was considered at a
meeting of the Laws & Privileges OCadmmlttee held on the
11th of June last, and through an oversight a report
had not been prepared, It was then declded to report
to /council that the Bond be retained by the Oity.

The report of the Oity Engineer
and Oommittee on Works is attachedherewith.
Respectfully submitted,

B,W.Rusesell,
OHAIRMAN,

Oity Engineert's Office,
| Msy 18th, 1925
PAVING CONSTRUOTION BOND

{rie
o I am attaching herewith a copy of a
1etter from the National Surety Company, asking for the
returnof the Construction Bond furnished by them in
connection with the contract for paving, with the
gtephens Construction Company. The contract has been
completed by the 8tephens Oonstruction Oompany, with the
exception of the maintenance, which runs to the let day
of June 1928, and a meintenance Bond has been furnished

in connection with this work.

101~

o i e A T




Dec, 17%h, 1925

| 1 can see no reason why the Construction Bond
should not be returned, However, in the case of the
Barrett Company the matter was referred to the Laws &
Privileges Committee who reported to the Council favouring
the retention of the Bond, which report was adopted.

Respectfully submltted,

H.,W, JOHNSTON
CITY ENGINEER.

— e e

- Works Department
May 29th, 1925

Extract from Minutes of a Meeting of the Works Departmeht
of the Oity of Halifax held on the 20th day of May 192h.

(3) The Oity Engineer submitted a report on a request
~from the Agents of the National Surety Company asking
for a return of the Construction bond furnished by them

“in connection with the paving lald by Stephen Construction
Company. The City Engineer gtated that as a Maintenance Bond
had been furnished he could see no reaeon why the said Bond

- Company under gsimilar circumstances the matter was Ie-
ferred to the Laws & Privileges Qommittee who reported
to Oouncil favouring the retention of the Bond which re-

port was adopteds, fhe Oommittee decided to refer the

"report of the City Engineer to the Committee on Laws
and Privileges and ask them to make their report direct

to Council.

A true extract,
A.F.Mgsservey,
OLERK OF WORBKS
Chairman, | o

Lawe & Pri¥ileges Committee
OITY HALL

v Moved by Alderman Russell, seconded by

.'Ty<A1derman Power that the report of the Laws & Privileges
0

4 .
’;,fdfiy Committee be adopteds

A

SECRETARY NOVA SCOTIA ASSOOIATION OF
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

Lome o

Read letter W.P.Morrison ,8ecretary

of The Association<ﬁfProfesmional Engineers of Nova

Scotial~

{02

A Y, 2 T Ty, S

———ne L et o W

e e o




Dec. 17th, 1925

Secretary's Offige,
Room U5, Qustom House,
Halifax,N.S,Nov,18th,1925

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Council
OITY,

Gentlemeni=

| I am instructed by the Qouncil of the
‘association of Professional Enginecers of Nova Scotia
4o invite your attention to the Legislation passed
‘during the last five years respecting all engineering
‘work, Chapter 186 of the Acts of 1920 and the Acts in
‘amendment thereto, which provide that no person shall
perform any engineering work unless he is registered
‘and in good standing in the Association of Professional
‘Engineers of Nova Scotias -

This Legislation is intended to establish
s standard of qualification for Engineers and protect
‘prospective employers fromless through the advice or
‘gservice of unqualified men., It makes provision for the
prosecution by the Association of any unregistered person
who attempts to do engineering work.

| If, at any time, you deslre to ascertaln
‘the standing of any person who claims to be an Engineer
we shall be glad to place our records at your service.

Yours very truly,

W.P.Morrison
§ECTY-TREASURER
/ FYLED.
o
Ln/iQYM LETTER 4. EVERED-RE HOUSE 9 NORTH ALBERT STREET

Read letter of H. Evered re House 3 North
Albert Street purchased by him from the Halifax Housing

Commission;

Moved by Alderman Daw, geconded by Aldermen

 Smeltzer that this letter be referred to the Housing
),;ﬁ%' Commission for theilr information. Motion passed
v

I~
St .

F e -H03-

e . e




/

ppo. 17th, 1925

UNEMPLOYMENT BELIEF-LOAN §$5,000,00

Read report of the Committee on Works

recommending that an g propriation of $5,000,00 be

made for the purpose of relief of unemﬁloyment!#

City Works Orffice,
Halifax, N.S. Dec.li-25

RELIEF OF UNEMPLOYMENT SITUATION

His Worehjp the Mayor and City Council,

S8irsi-

At a meeting of the Works Committee held

this'day, the following resolution was moved by
Alderman Munnis, seconded by Alderman Gastonguay and
passed unanimously that in view of the unemployment
situation and the probable necessity for the Oity to
provide special work to relieve same, the City Council
be asked to make arrangements for a speclal appro-
priation amf of a sum not to exceed $5,000,00 to be
placed at the disposal of the Works Commlittee to meet
such a contingency in the event of its being necessary
also the Finance Qommittee to be requested

to act,
to prep

are and submit to Council the necessary resolution

to carry out the request of the Works Committee.

Respectfully submitted

A.F.Messervey,
OLERX OF WORKS,

Moved by Alderman Gastonguay, seconded by

Alderman Munnis that the report be adopted. Motion

paseeds

The following Resolution is submitteds

WMoved by Alderman Gastonguay seconded by
WpAlderman Munnis that the report be adopted
wthe sum required not exceeding $5,000,00

"o be raised under authority of. Ohapter 60,
ngeotion 976 of the Legislature of 1924, said
Wemount to be borrowed from the Bank or any
Wfund available, and to be included in and
Wrepald out of the estimates of 1926--27"

Passed unanimously, the following Aldermen

peing present and voting for the samei-

=4Ol

e TS et S T L

- AT

L -




gl

F
&,

o

/

.192533

Dec. 17th, 1925

Aldermen Russell,Munnis, Tobin, Sanford,
Gastonguay ,MacDuff, H.W. Oameron,Hubley,Rains, Power,

Drysdale,8meltzer, W.0yCameron and Daw.

/

REPORT OITY HEALTH BOARD ON
___MAYOR'S MESSAGE

| qumes saan 2

Read report of City Health Board on
matters contained in the message of His Worship the

Mayor submitted to the Ojty Council on l2th of November

Office of City Heglth Board,
Halifax, N.S, Dec.l0th,1925

His Worship the Mayor,

“and Members of City Councily

Gentlemen s~

At a meeting of the COity Health Board
held on the 2Uth day of November 1925, an extract was
read from minutes of a meeting of the Clty Oouncil
neld on the 12th day of November 1925, covering a
message from His Worship the Mayor, dealing among other
things, with matters affecting Pyblic Health,

In his message touching on Health mattere

‘His Worship called attention to the action of the Board

of Health in passing a By-Law restricting the right |
to accept condemned meat to one person and imposing
e tax on the 0ity of $100 for granting the privilege,

By Resolution the Board directed that the

communication be filed and that I write pointing out errors

in facts submitted by the Mayor,

I may point out that the Board was com-
pelled in the interest of Public Health, to make arrange-
ments for the disposal of dead horses in a sanitary way,
and, having regard for economy, accepted an offer from
the Halifax Agricultural Ohemical Oompany, Limited , to
look after all dead horses and other animals at a cost
%o the O1ty of$1l00 per annum , For over & yea previous
to this the carcasses of animals were being buried on City
Prison pr operty under conditions which wers not desirable,
and which, the Board was convinced, would have been
gccentuated, as time progresseds The Board alsq directed
by By-Law that all meatstuffs condemned by its Enspectors

iTe

=

.




Dec. 17th, 1925

be sent to the CompanY¥ts plant at Fairvidw, without
cost to the 0ity. The item of $100 exclusively covered the
removal of dead horses and other animals and proved
economically sound in view of the charge of $5.00 for
each burial asked by the City Prison Committee, on the
recommendation of the Governors The prison authorities
were urging the Board to make some other arrangement
for the disposal of dead animale, 1t was, as stated,
primarily in the interest of public health that a new
plan be followed and the Board considers that the ors
accepted is in keeping with modern sanitary practices
It wae in effect for many years during the operation of
the Nova Scotia Fertilizing Plant,

The By-law does not prohibit anyone
from collecting outtings of meatetuffs from the various
businese places in Halifax . It only provides that
Woarcasses of dead horses or other animals and all
meatstuffs condemned as unfit for food for man shall be
sent to the Agricultural plant' Miscellaneous cuttings
of meatstuffs are seldom if ever ,condemned by our
Inspectors, thus it would ohly be where the meat is
actually condemned that it would have to be sent to the
place so designated.

With respect to the Mayor's charge
that the action of the Health Board was ill-advised
and was responsible for losing to Halifax an industry
in the Abattoir, I am directed to mfer you to the letter
written to the Mayor by the Ohairman,Dr,Forreet, under
date of July 20th, 1925, It reads as followsi-

Halifax, N.S. July 20th

His Worship the Mayor,
CITY.

Dear Siri-

Following my conversation with you on
gaturday morning last, I visited the Infectious Hospital
and made an inspection of the relative positions of the
Hospital and Abattoir, I find that the latter place is
siatuted northwest and within one hundred yards of the
front of the Hospital., A narrow road separates the two,

I am informed that it is the intention
of the parties wishing to lease the abattolir to use
the same for the conversion of dead horses, fish offal,
condemned meat, etc., into chicken feed and fertillizer

The stench from such a place would
oreate an intolerable situation as far as the hospital is
concernede

1 feel sure, 8ir, if you , oI the
Menbers of your Board of Works, would visit the place and
see the situation of these buildings, you would not
entertain thie proposition for a moment,

-4 06~

S -




_Dec, 17th, 1925

As Ohairman of the Bealth Board, I feel
it my duty to protest most emphatically against the
abattoir being leased for any such purpose, I may say
" that I have discugsed this matter with a number of the
members of the Health Board and they are of the same
opinion as I am. .

I have the honor to be, 8ir,
Your most obedient servant

8gd. W.D.Porrest,M..D.
CHATIRMAN City H.B.

The Board is sabisfied that the arrangement
made for the disposal of dead horses and condemned
meatstuffs is not the contributing cause against the
establishment of an industry at the abattoir for the
manufacture of a meat meal plant by Mr.0.W.Kendalls It
 4e quite evident that the existing plan for the disposal
of dead animals and condemned wmeatstuffs, does not con-
stitute a determining factor in the future succéss or

 failure of the meat meal industry by Mr, Kendall,

The Board is satisfied, as the Ohalrman
points out, that the establishment of a meatmeal
plant in the abattoir, would be intolerable from the
‘standpoint of the patients in the Isolation Hospital,
In addition to that, the carting of offensive material
such ag fish offal throu the Oity streets, would create
an undesirable and offensive condition,

All of which is
Respectfully sutmitted,

Arthur C.Pettipas,
SECRETARY OQH. BC

OITIZENS FREE LIBRARY ACCOUNTS

Read report Citizens! Free Library

. recommending for payment accounts amounting to $399.233-

Committee Room,Oity Hall
Dec. 17th, 1925

His Worship the Mayor, |
and Members of 0ity Council.

-

Gentlemeni— '
The Oitizens Free Library Committee

beg to recommend for payment the attached list of
gccounts amounting to $399.33.

Respectfully subm tted,
F.W.Bigsett (Chairman{
Ho Eo Ra,ins‘ '
J.J. Power,

”~

407~




Dec. 17th, 192hH

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded

by Aldermen Rains that the report be adopted, Motion

passeds
/

ﬁQYA SOOTIA PROVINCIAL EXHIBITION

Alderman Gastonguay asked His Worship
the Mayor for information as to what steps were being
taken towards the re-establishment of the Nova Scotia
Provincial Exhibition at Halifaxs

His Worship informed the Aldermen that
the matter was still under consideration s the Govern-
menf, and that Legislation affecting this matter would
nave to be amended before any steps could be taken

towards the re-establishment

10,30 p.m.,

Moved by Alderman Power,seconded by
Alderman Munnie that this meeting do now adjourn,

Motion passeds

LIST OF HEADLINES

Correction of Minutes 368
Notice of Reconsideration 368
Works Department Accounts 370
General Accounts and Clvic Grant 371
Refund Police Officer Howard Smith 371
Point Pleasant Park-Accounts 373
Camp Hill Cemetery-Accounts 37&
Police Department Accounte | 37
Ogmp Hill Cemetery-Account for movipg Lodge. 375
01ty Prison Acaunts 375
Fire Department Accounts 377
Gardens Parks and Common Account s. 377
0ity Home and T.B.Hospital Accounts, 378
01ty Health Board Accounts 379
01ty Auditor¥s report re Tax Oollections for Nov.38l
0ity Auditor's report Ooverng Departmental
appropriations 384
City Home-Tenders for Wegetablésy 385
Fire Department-Tenders for Chemical Hose 386
Fires their causes and losses 387
Fire Department Tenders for plumbing Grafton

gt fire Station 388
Quinpool Road and Brafton 8t. Fire Btation

Purchase of Linoleum 588

N [TgY.




Dec. 17th, 1925

Brunswick St. Fire Station Lockers 389
Fire Department-Bedding etc, 390
Fire Department Uniform Cgps 391
 Qoal Weighers report ’ 392
Water Meter Bill No. 1 Almon 8%, 392
| " ) 4 Market St. 394
" " 121 Cornwallis St. 392
" " 476 Robie Street 79
" " 76 Market Street | 708
Tra¥fic Ordinance 99
Stephen Construction 0o.8 urety Bond 1
 Secretary Nova 8cotia Asstn. of Professional
Engineers . | ‘ 402
Letter H. Evered-Re.House 9 N,Albert Street Lo
Unemployment Relief Loan #5,000; 00 Lo
. Report Oity Health Board on Mayor's Message 405
' Citizens Free Library Accounts . 407
Nove Scotia Provincial Exhibition 408

Meeting adjourned

J.B
- XLAYOR
M%"“% ’
H.S, RHIND
CITY CLERK




